refusal or other automatic rights to acquire any additional territories, whether such territories are 
contiguous to the Territory or otherwise. 

3. FEES 

3.1 Initial Fee. Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor 
the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) (the "Initial Fee"). The Initial Fee shall be 
deemed fully earned and nonrefundable upon execution of this Agreement, except as otherwise 
provided in Paragraph 4.8, below. 

3.2 Royalty Fee. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a fee equal to five percent (5%)

[...]

Franchisee shall achieve annual Royalty Sales of at 
least fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00), or have at least 25 active properties listed on NHLN's 
website, within one (1) year following the opening the Franchised Business. Franchisee shall 
achieve annual Royalty Sales of at least one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00), 
or have at least 50 active properties listed on NHLN's website, within three (3) years following 

the opening of the Franchised Business. Franchisee shall achieve annual Royalty Sales of at least 
two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00), or have at least 100 active properties listed on

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this 
Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Payment of Deposit. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor, upon execution of this 
Agreement, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) (the "Deposit"). Upon 
execution of a Franchise Agreement for a Franchised Business between Franchisor and 
Franchisee, the amount of the Deposit shall be applied toward any initial fee required by such 
Franchise Agreement. 

2. Franchise Territory.

[...]

rejection of Franchisee's application for the right to operate a Franchised Business. 

3. Withdrawal of Application. In the event Franchisee withdraws its application for 
the right to operate a Franchised Business prior to execution of a Franchise Agreement between 
Franchisor and Franchisee, Franchisor shall return to Franchisee six thousand seven hundred 
fifty dollars ($6,750.00) of the Deposit. The remainder of the Deposit shall be forfeited by 
Franchisee and shall remain the property of Franchisor as a fully earned application fee. 

4. Denial of Application. In the event Franchisor rejects Franchisee's application for 
the right to operate a Franchised Business, for any reason, Franchisor shall return to Franchisee